
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 20 November 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), Ann Hampshire, 
Benjamin Martin, Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan 
(Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2019  (Minute 
Nos. 300 - 306) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B report for the Committee to decide

5. Constitution Review - Area Committees

The Committee is asked to consider the report of the Working Group.

5 - 54

Issued on Monday, 11 November 2019

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more 
about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2212/Printed%20minutes%2016th-Oct-2019%2019.00%20Policy%20Development%20and%20Review%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Policy Development and Review 
Committee 

Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 20 November 2019 

Report Title Draft report to Cabinet on Constitutional Review - Area 
Committees 

Lead Members Councillor Alastair Gould, Chairman – Policy Development 
Review Committee 

Councillor Ben A Martin, Chairman – Area Committee 
Working Group 

SMT Lead David Clifford, Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services Manager  

Head of Service 

Lead Officers Sarah Porter, Interim Policy Manager 

Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. That the Policy Development and Review Committee 
consider and approve this report on area committees 
for submission to Cabinet  

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1. The Policy Development and Review Committee established a working group to 

take forward consideration of whether the Council should introduce area 
committees as part of the constitutional review.  This report invites the 
Committee to consider the findings of the working group and to approve this 
report and recommendations for submission to Cabinet.   

 

2. Background 
 

2.1. Following the May 2019 elections, a new coalition Cabinet formed and outlined 
their objectives for the next four year administration.  One of these objectives 
was around a constitutional review – diffusing power among members and 
improving public engagement in decision-making.  One of the areas that has 
been considered to date includes setting up area committees.   

 
2.2. Cabinet asked the Committee to investigate the reasons Swale might want to 

introduce area committees, what their purpose would be and what areas they 
would cover.  The Committee resolved to establish a working group, consisting 
of Committee members and co-optees, to consider these further.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
2.3. The working group was comprised of the following members:   
 

Councillor Ben Martin (Chairman);  
Councillor Mike Dendor;  
Councillor Alastair Gould;  
Councillor Ken Ingleton; and 
Councillor Julian Saunders.   

 
2.4. The group met three times on 3 September, 8 October and 5 November.  This 

report and the recommendations it contains are the conclusion of the group’s 
work.   

 

3. Proposals 
 
Provisions for area committees 
 
3.1. Legislation governing the establishment of area committees stipulate several 

requirements as follows. Areas committees:   

• must be comprised of all ward members who are elected to wards either 
partially or fully within the area covered by the committee;  

• can only discharge functions delegated to them by the council; and 

• do not need to be politically balanced.   
 

3.2. However, councils have considerable discretion beyond these statutory 
requirements on what area committees can do.    

 
3.3. Area committees can operate in councils which have adopted an executive form 

of governance (such as Leader and Cabinet) or under the committee system.   
 
Survey results 
 
3.4. The results of a public survey conducted during September and October 2019 

are at Appendix I.  The survey results cannot be taken to be statistically robust 
and they were not designed to be a full blown public consultation.  Nevertheless, 
it did provide the group with some useful feedback on how residents feel about 
the possible introduction of area committees and the responses have shaped the 
approach the group have taken to arrive at their findings and recommendations.   

 
Should the council introduce area committees?   
 
3.5. Area committees can help to diffuse power more widely among members and 

improving public engagement in decision making.  They can bring an opportunity 
for local residents to observe and participate in the council’s decision-making 
arrangements.   

 

Page 4



 

 

3.6. The flipside of this is that area committees can be very resource intensive.  They 
require agenda, reports and minutes to be prepared, venues to be hired 
(assuming they will be held in local communities), the presence of Cabinet 
Members and senior officers and they would have to be supported in their work, 
possibly by a secretariat. 

 
3.7. The council has a constrained revenue budget position and is highly dependent 

upon funding streams whose future is unclear.  Any constitutional changes which 
resulted in higher direct staff costs and/or increased demands on senior 
management resources would need to be offset by ceasing other activities.   

 
3.8. A detailed cost benefit analysis is beyond the scope of the working group but we 

would recommend that one is undertaken by Cabinet before deciding whether to 
push ahead with establishing area committees.  Nevertheless, an indication of 
the types of costs which could be involved are at Appendix II.  These are purely 
an illustration and more detailed work would need to be undertaken to establish 
the true costs involved.   

 
3.9. The setting of member of allowances is a matter for the Member Remuneration 

Panel and the working group recommends that Cabinet invite the Panel to 
consider whether area committee chairmen should be eligible to receive a 
Special Responsibility Allowance and if so what the level of this should be.  For 
illustrative purposes, this is shown as 10% of the Leader’s allowance in keeping 
with the amounts afforded to the chairman of the Audit and Licensing 
Committees.   

 
3.10. The working group thought that the primary advantage of establishing area 

committees, in addition to diffusing power among members and improving public 
engagement in decision making, was to better contribute to place-shaping and 
targeting resource allocation with the benefit of local knowledge.  It should also 
raise the prof
[...]
 currently available and the 
Council’s Constitution would need to be amended, through the General 
Purposes Committee and Council, in order to establish area committees and 
provide them with the necessary delegations.   

 

Recommendation: 
 
b)  The working group recommends to Cabinet that the area committees are allocated 
the delegations at Appendix II as part of their terms of reference.     
 

 
Membership 
 
3.18. With the aim of diffusing power among members of the Council, the primary 

members of the committees would be Swale Borough councillors representing 
the wards covered by the committees.   

 

Page 6



 

 

3.19. The working group concluded that only Swale Borough councillors should have 
voting rights.  This was in keeping with the provision in the [Local Government 
Act 1972 (Section 101)] that only Swale Borough members and officers can 
discharge the Council’s functions (subject to the necessary delegations) unless 
we entered into joint committee arrangements.   

 
3.20. In the survey one of the questions asked was ‘Who should be invited to attend?’.  

The results are fully laid out in Appendix I and they indicated that there was 
broadly support for parish and town councils as well as local service delivery 
partners. Respondents also suggested including a variety of local groups and 
representatives including: 

 

• members of the public;  

• local community and voluntary groups; 

• resident groups; and 

• organisations and groups with specific expertise, the Environment 
Agency, housing associations and food bank organisers were all 
suggested.  
 

There was a broad consensus that these experts should be invited on an ad hoc 
basis for relevant meetings. 
 

3.21. The group suggested that Kent County Council members for the six Swale 
Divisions should be invited to attend the committees as non-voting members.  
This would give them similar rights as visiting members of Swale committees – 
i.e. the right to speak, but not to vote.  Local delivery partners (e.g. Kent Police, 
Kent Fire and Rescue, Optivo, Swale Community and Voluntary Services etc.) 
would be invited to attend committees where there were specific items of 
interest to them on the agenda.   
 

 

Recommendation:   
 
c)  The working group recommends to Cabinet that:   
 

• all Swale Borough Council members for the wards covered by an area 
committee are automatically members of that committee;  
 

• Kent County Council members for Swale Divisions are invited to attend area 
committees with rights to speak, but not vote; and 
 

• Local delivery partners are invited to attend area committees whenever there is 
an agenda item of interest to them – they shall not be ordinary members of the 
committees.   

 

 

Page 7



 

 

Parish and town councils 
 

3.22. Area committees provide a very good opportunity for the Council to engage with 
Swale’s parish and town councils.  Parish and town councils are the most local 
form of democratically elected representatives in the community and there was 
currently no mechanism for them to engage collectively with the Council.   

 
3.23. One of the suggested areas to be delegated to area committees is to provide 

‘area intelligence’ to Cabinet and heads of service.  Parish and town councils 
could provide a useful means of contributing towards this intelligence with their 
local knowledge and expertise.   

 
3.24. The working group thought that parish and town councils could play an 

important role in area committees.  However, as illustrated in Appendix IV, there 
are far too many parish and town councils for it to be practical to accommodate 
them all as committee members, but they should be notified of meetings and 
invited to send a representative and contribute to the discussions.   

 
 

Recommendation:   
 
d)  The working group recommends to Cabinet that:   
 

• Parish and town councils be invited to send a representative to attend and 
contribute at each area committee
[...]
duled 
with associated provisions for public participation.   

 

 
Number and frequency of meetings  
 
3.29. The public survey invited respondents to indicate whether they preferred the 

frequency of meetings to be held bi-monthly, quarterly or six-monthly.  52% of 
the people that answered this question indicated that they would be willing to 
attend the meeting on a quarterly basis, with 11.79% indicating they would prefer 
it to be held twice a year and 17.47% preferring six meetings a year.  The 
remaining 22.71% of people indicated an ‘other’ choice, most of these were from 
people who had previously indicated they were not happy with the idea of area 
committees.  Some of the responses indicated they would be happy with a less 
formal approach to arranging meetings. 

 
3.30. The working group thought that the committees should meet four times a year, 

but that it should be for each chairman/committee to determine the precise 
programming of meetings during the year.  Therefore, the committees could 
meet on a quarterly basis, or more or less frequently if they so wished.  This 
would support the aim that the committees should be able to determine their own 
methods of working as far as possible.   

 

Recommendation:   
 

Page 9



 

 

f)  The working group recommends to Cabinet that the committees should meet four 
times per year, but that the frequency of meetings is left to each committee to 
determine.   
 

 
Areas covered 
 
3.31. The working group considered how many area committees there should be and 

what geographical areas they should cover.   
 
3.32. One option would be to establish three committees covering the towns of 

Faversham and Sittingbourne and the rural areas surrounding them and one for 
the Isle of Sheppey.   

 
3.33. Another option would be to establish four committees, one for Faversham and 

the rural areas surrounding it and another for the Isle of Sheppey, and then two 
separate committees for Sittingbourne, one covering the urban wards and the 
other the rural wards.   

 
3.34. The public survey asked ‘How many committees should there be and which 

areas should they cover?’. 276 of respondents answered this question and 
54.35% of them indicated that they preferred the four committee area approach, 
with a Sittingbourne rural and urban committee 
 

3.35. An option which the group considered, but discounted, was a single area 
committee encompassing all of the rural wards in Swale.  It was considered that 
all rural areas had a close affinity with their local town and this was more 
important in terms of the area committee’s terms of reference and purpose rather 
than the common interests all rural areas shared and the challenges they all 
faced across Swale.  In addition, the rural wards are spread widely throughout 
the Borough – there are no single concentrations of ‘urban’ and ‘rural’ in Swale.   

 
3.36. The working group favoured the three-committee model for the following 

reasons:  

• easily understood by the public;  

• less resources needed to administer; and 

• encompasses the three most identifiable areas of Swale.    
 
3.37. It was considered that creating four area committees, with two committees 

covering Sittingbourne urban and Sittingbourne rural, would be artificial.  Some 
parts of some wards (e.g. Woodstock ward, and the parish of Tunstall within it) 
already covered both urban and rural areas.  Furthermore, the area committees 
provided an opportunity to bring together the urban and rural parts of the area 
and artificially splitting them out would go against the grain of this.   
 

3.38. The question has arisen of whether Teynham and Lynsted ward should be part 
of the Faversham or Sittingbourne area committee. As part of the analysis done 

Page 10



 

 

on the survey results the working group also looked at how respondents who had 
indicated that they were from this ward area responded to the question.  Overall 
there was a view from Teynham residents that they should be part of a separate 
rural committee area.  However given the consideration of the above it was 
considered that additional specifically rural area committees would only increase 
the split between rural and urban and lead to less cohesive decision making. 

 
3.39. The ward is clearly part of the Sittingbourne and Sheppey Parliamentary 

constituency for electoral purposes and unless there are any overriding reasons 
why it should be treated otherwise, the Working Group recommend that the ward 
is included as part of the Sittingbourne area committee.   

  

Recommendation:   
 
g)  The working group therefore recommends to Cabinet that three area committees 
are established covering the following areas:   
 

• Faversham (Abbey; Boughton and Courtenay; East Downs; Priory; St Ann’s; 
and Watling);  

 

• Isle of Sheppey (Minster Cliffs; Queenborough and Halfway; Sheerness; 
Sheppey Central; and Sheppey East);  

 

• Sittingbourne (Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow; Borden and Grove Park; 
Chalkwell; Hartlip, Newington and Upchurch; Homewood; Kemsley; Milton 
Regis; Murston; Roman; Teynham and Lynsted; The Meads; West Downs; and 
Woodstock).   
 

h)  That Teynham and Lynsted forms part of the Sittingbourne area in keeping with its 
designation under electoral arrangements.   
 

 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1. It was noted that ward members were already able to collaborate across ward 

boundaries to pool their member grants and that area committees might have a 
similar role if they were afforded delegated powers to take decisions on grant 
funding. 
 

4.2. An alternative to delegating power to area committees around grant funding 
would be to increase the allowance given to individual members to give out 
under the member grants scheme.   

 

5. Consultation undertaken or proposed 
 
5.1. The working group has not undertaken any formal consultation process.  

However, officers have sought public views on the introduction of area 

Page 11



 

 

committees through a survey which has been publicised through a council press 
release, on social media channels and through an article in Inside Swale 
magazine which is delivered to every household in the Borough.  The results of 
the survey are included in this report.   

 
5.2. The working group has also updated the Policy Development and Review 

Committee at several stages during its review and discussed preliminary 
recommendations.   

 

6. Implications 
 
6.1. Implications of introducing area committees will be a matter for Cabinet to 

consider.   

 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1. The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I:  Results of the public survey 

• Appendix II: Suggested terms of reference 

• Appendix III: Possible costs of establishing area committees 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1   Constitution Review – area committees report, Policy Development and Review 

Committee, 17 July 2019.   
 
  

Page 12

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s12849/PDRC%20-%2017%20July%202019%20-%20Area%20Committees%20v6.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s12849/PDRC%20-%2017%20July%202019%20-%20Area%20Committees%20v6.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s12849/PDRC%20-%2017%20July%202019%20-%20Area%20Committees%20v6.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s12849/PDRC%20-%2017%20July%202019%20-%20Area%20Committees%20v6.pdf


 

 

Appendix I 
 

RESULTS OF THE PUBLIC SURVEY 
 
Area Committees - Survey results November 2019 
 
The Area Committees survey was open between 10 September and 1 November 2019. 
 
During this time 308 responses were received.  We had two written responses and the 
remaining were completed using an online survey tool. 
 
Question 1: Do you think we should have area committees and what difference do 
you think they could make to you and your area? 
 
This was an open ended question, with a free text box.  
[...]
, just another way to claim expenses.   

If only Borough Councillors can vote there is no point any one sitting on these 
unnecessary committees 

Anyone who the committee considers desirable in the matter(s) under discussion 

Local people.  
Bus companies  

If they are implemented then all stakeholders need to be invited to ensure decisions 
can be made   

Members of the public 

Public 

All depending on the nature/agenda of the meeting. 

Members of Parliament  

residents 

Town Team, other local action groups ie "Plastic Free Sheerness"  

Selected members of the public  

Delegate to Parish Councils 

Don’t agree 

Members of the public, for a specified term, to avoid them becoming dominated by 
individuals 

Qqqq 

A combination of Swale councillors and residents of that area. I feel that the full 
council itself should approve or not the recommendations of the area committees, not 

Page 25



 

 

have spending decions etc made by people who could be marching to the beat of 
another band. 

Not needed. Use parish councils with public participation  

If you're talking about transparency then surely anyone needing it wanting to attend 
these meeting should be entitled to go 

Residents as well  

Should not happen 

Unnecessary  

service delivery partners ?  has this got a cost ? more expenses ? 

Non governmental NGOs who operate on swale 

None of the above.  

None  

 
  

Page 26



 

 

Question 4: How many committees should there be and which areas should they 
cover? 
 
(a link to a ward map was provided) 
 
Table 7 

Answer Choices Responses 

Three covering:- Faversham (Abbey; Boughton and Courtenay; 
East Downs; Priory; St Ann’s; Teynham and Lynsted; and 
Watling)- Sittingbourne (Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow; 
Borden and Grove Park; Chalkwell; Hartlip, Newington and 
Upchurch; Homewood; Kemsley; Milton Regis; Murston; 
Roman; The Meads; West Downs; and 
Woodstock)- Sheppey  (Minster Cliffs; Queenborough and 
Halfway; Sheerness; Sheppey 
[...]
ugh under auspices of Councillors. 

Urban, Rural and Coastal. 

None a waste of time and money  

Qqq 

Sheppey only 

Don't agree there is a need 

NO COMMITTEES 

There shouldn’t be any. 

Again, the whole of Swale as do not agree with comitee style led council.  

Where is Tonge on this list? 

None 

As a resident of Teynham (a rural area) why are we not in the rural option for the 4 
option? 

None 

None.  

No 

Page 30



 

 

 
Given the question that the working group had around where Teyhnam and Lynstead 
should go, we have also analysed specifically results from anyone who identified as 
coming from that area.  In total 26 people stated that they lived in Teynham and Lynsted 
ward area 
 
Table 9 

Answer Choices Responses 

Three covering:- Faversham (Abbey; Boughton and Courtenay; 
East Downs; Priory; St Ann’s; Teynham and Lynsted; and 
Watling)- Sittingbourne (Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow; 
Borden and Grove Park; Chalkwell; Hartlip, Newington and 
Upchurch; Homewood; Kemsley; Milton Regis; Murston; 
Roman; The Meads; West Downs; and 
Woodstock)- Sheppey  (Minster Cliffs; Queenborough and 
Halfway; Sheerness; Sheppey Central; and Sheppey East) 

7.5% 2 

Four covering - Faversham (as above)- Sittingbourne urban 
(Chalkwell; Homewood; Kemsley; Milton Regis; Murston; 
Roman; The Meads; and Woodstock)- Sittingbourne 
rural (Bobbing, Iwade and lower Halstow; Borden and Grove 
Park; Hartlip, Newington and Upchurch; West Downs) - 
Sheppey (as above) 

35% 9 

Other (please specify) 50% 13 

No response 7.5% 2 

 
All of the ‘other’ responses are highlighted in yellow in the table 8 above.  Where it is 
obvious that the respondee is a resident of Teynham (although they have not stated this 
in question 8) these responses are highlighted in green. 
  

Page 31



 

 

Question 5: What role would the public have? 
 
Again this was a question where you could choose more than one answer.  There was 
also an ‘other’ category where the respondent could write

Minutes of the meeting


- 411 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 20 November 2019 from 7.00pm  - 
8.35pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), 
Ann Hampshire, Kent Ingleton (substitute for Councillor Ken Pugh), Ken Rowles, 
Julian Saunders, Paul Stephen (substitute for Corrie Woodford), Sarah Stephen 
and Ghlin Whelan (Vice-Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Jo Millard, Sarah Porter and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Deputy Leader), 
Cameron Beart and Steve Davey.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Benjamin Martin, Ken Pugh and Corrie Woodford.

368 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

369 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2019 (Minutes Nos. 300 – 306) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Deputy Leader thanked Members of the Policy Development and Review 
Committee (PDRC) for their input at that meeting.

370 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

371 CONSTITUTION REVIEW - AREA COMMITTEES 

The Chairman said that the report would be considered page by page and each 
recommendation discussed.

The Chairman invited the Deputy Leader to speak.  The Deputy Leader thanked the 
Working Group for their work on the report.

A Member of the Working Group introduced the report.  He outlined the 
recommendations (a) to (g).  The Deputy Leader drew attention to recommendation 
(f) and said that it was the Committee’s role to consider the number of area 
committees per year.  The Policy and Performance Officer explained the process 
for considering any amendments to the recommendations and explained that the 
Policy Development and Review Committee could only make recommendations to 
the Cabinet member with responsibility for the Constitutional review.



Policy Development and Review Committee 20 November 2019 

- 412 -

Pages 4 – 6 – Provisions for area committees, survey results, should the 
Council introduce area committees?

A Member drew attention to Appendix III on page 47 of the report and said there 
should be a full cost benefit carried out before a decision was made.  He referred to 
the Special Responsibility Allowance granted to chairmen of the area committees, 
which would have to be agreed by the Remuneration Panel.

A Member said that under previous area committees, chairmen did not receive an 
allowance.   The same Member had concerns about what activities would cease if 
there were higher direct staff costs, or increased demands on senior management 
resources as at 3.7 of the report.

In the discussion that followed it was acknowledged that the proposed area 
committees had delegated power to distribute funds and the Remuneration panel 
would need to be consulted.

A Member shared his concern about the impact that the introduction of the area 
committees would have on officers who already had a heavy workload and in teams 
where experienced officers had not been replaced.   Other Members agreed that 
the cost benefit analysis had to be quantifiable.   

In response to a Member’s question on how staff costs were calculated, the Policy 
and Performance Officer advised that the hourly rate costs were provided by 
Human Resources, and there were currently no senior staff costs included in the 
estimated costs.

Members made other points that included:

 The public would need to be fully aware of how area committees were 
funded;

 what was ‘public participation’ and how was it measured?;
 there should be a review after a year, to consider how much public interest 

there was;
 area committees were not just about public engagement;
 the public could still contribute and be effective without attending area 

committees; 
 area committees could also be useful for engaging with parish and town 

councils in areas where they existed; and
 there was no purpose if the public did not attend as Ward Members could 

meet residents at any time, and there were other mechanisms already 
available such as ward surgeries.

A Member said that the previous Local Engagement Fora were ineffective.  In 
response, a Member said that the proposal was for area committees, not public 
engagement fora.  He said that the area committees could be set up to deal with 
specific issues in an area as each area had different characteristics and needs.  A 
Member added that there was great disparity within areas.  

Members agreed to add the following to recommendation (a):



Policy Development and Review Committee 20 November 2019 

- 413 -

the resources necessary to support area committees are clearly identified.

Page 6 – Delegated powers

In response to Members’ questions on delegated powers, the Policy and 
Performance Officer clarified that the list of functions within each Committee would 
be detailed within the Constitution.

The Deputy Leader suggested the order of points under delegated powers in the 
report be amended, bringing the reference to delegated powers to the top in 
Appendix II.

Members agreed recommendation (b).

Pages 6 – 7 Membership

During the discussion Members agreed to add the following to recommendation (c):

Chairman and vice-chairman are elected annually by the ward members of the 
committees; and

the two Members of Parliament who represent parts of Swale should be invited to 
attend the committees as appropriate.

Page 8 Parish and Town Councils

There was a discussion around the involvement of Parish and Town Councils at 
Area Committees and the mechanism for speaking.  A Member referred to the 
public participation rules in the Constitution.  

Members agreed to amend recommendation (d) to the following:

Parish and town councils be invited to send a representative to attend each area 
committee meeting.  

Pages 8 – 9 Role of the public

Members made points including the following:

 Should each Agenda item be time-limited for discussion?
 the time for discussion should be equal for all;
 the discussion time could be reviewed in the future;
 there needed to be effective Agenda setting;
 the process was built on the Parish Council model and could be developed; 

and
 discouraged presentations by public bodies at the Area Committees.

Members agreed recommendation (e).



Policy Development and Review Committee 20 November 2019 

- 414 -

Pages 9 – 11 Number and timing of meetings

Members updated recommendation (f) to refer to the timing of meetings rather than 
the frequency, as follows:

The working group recommends to Cabinet that the committees should meet four 
times per year, but that the timings of meetings are left to each committee to 
determine.

Pages 10 – 11 Areas covered

A Member of the Committee, who was a Ward Member, gave his strong opinion 
that Teynham and Lynsted had little relationship with Sittingbourne and, if Cabinet 
decided there should be three area committees, the ward should be part of the 
Faversham area committee.  He added that his preference was for four area 
committees, including a rural area committee.

In the discussion that followed Members made points that included:

 There were too many wards in the proposed Sittingbourne area committee if 
a three committee model were to be adopted;

 many wards contained rural and urban areas which made it difficult to split;
 Teynham and Lynsted covered a very large geographical area;
 it was difficult to split Sittingbourne as it was a town with surrounding rural 

areas;
 there was a diverse group of parishes on the Isle of Sheppey, not associated 

with each other but many had the same issues;
 all area committees would include urban and rural areas;
 it was not logical to split the Borough in an artificial way; and
 suggested splitting Sittingbourne into the Kent County Council (KCC) wards.

The Deputy Leader acknowledged that Teynham felt more of an affinity with 
Faversham than Sittingbourne and noted the Ward Member’s preference.

Members agreed that if Cabinet Members decided on three area committees, the 
following amended recommendations for (g) and (h) should apply:

Faversham (Abbey; Boughton and Courtenay; East Downs; Priory; St Ann’s; 
Teynham and Lynsted; and Watling); 

Isle of Sheppey (Minster Cliffs; Queenborough and Halfway; Sheerness; Sheppey 
Central; and Sheppey East); 

Sittingbourne (Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow; Borden and Grove Park; 
Chalkwell; Hartlip, Newington and Upchurch; Homewood; Kemsley; Milton Regis; 
Murston; Roman; The Meads; West Downs; and Woodstock). 

That Teynham and Lynsted forms part of the Faversham area



Policy Development and Review Committee 20 November 2019 

- 415 -

Members asked Cabinet to reconsider introducing four area committees, rather 
than three.

Page 11 – Alternative options

Members discussed the alternative options and agreed that if Cabinet decided 
against implementing area committees, Member grants should be increased by the 
amount of funding proposed for area committees.

A copy of the updated report to submit to the Cabinet member with responsibility for 
the Constitutional review is attached to these minutes as Appendix A.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report on Area Committees, with amended recommendations, be 
submitted to the Cabinet member with responsibility for the Constitutional 
review  for consideration.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


